Public Document Pack

Licensing
Sub-Committee
Agenda

To: Councillors Chris Clark, Niroshan Sirisena and Robert Ward

The pre-meeting will be held in Room F4, Town Hall at 10am.

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to
attend, will be held on Thursday, 9 May 2019 at 10.30 am in Room F10, Town
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER Kieran Pantry-Melsom

Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 020 8726 6000 x63922

London Borough of Croydon kieran.pantry-melsom@croydon.gov.uk
Bernard Weatherill House www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA Tuesday, 30 April 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the
righthand side.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

CROYDON

DQ“V%Y(V\Q fov C«YO\JdOV\ www.croydon.gov.uk


http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

AGENDA - PART A

Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the
Committee.

Disclosure of Interests

In accordance with the Council’'s Code of Conduct and the statutory
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of
Members’ Interests.

Urgent Business (if any)

To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

Gambling Act 2005: Application for Premises Licence - Adult
Gaming Centre (Pages 5 - 80)

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Thursday 9 May 2019

AGENDA ITEM:
SUBJECT: GAMBLING ACT 2005 — APPLICATION FOR PREMISES
LICENCE — ADULT GAMING CENTRE
LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department
CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for Safer
Croydon & Communities
WARDS: Thornton Heath

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:

This report is specific to this application and has no implications on the
Council’s Corporate Policies.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

This application is being processed as part of normal duties carried out by the
Department with no additional costs involved.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: N/A

For general release

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the application
for an Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence at 91 High Street, Thornton
Heath, CR7 8RY.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Sub-Committee that an application
has been received for a Premises Licence, (Adult Gaming Centre) under the
Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”). The application has drawn representations from
a responsible authority and interested parties, therefore a hearing is required.

3. DETAIL

3.1 The applicant and those making representations have been notified of the
hearing in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing
Committees and Sub Committees) (Premises Licences and Provisional
Statements) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 (“the Regulations”).

LS090519R0 -1-

Page 5



Information to accompany the notice of hearing was provided to the applicant
and the interested parties in accordance with the Regulations.

3.2  Appendix A to this report provides details of the application.
4. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS
1 Revenue and Capital consequences of report recommendations

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, subject to
the risks at 4.2 & 4.3. This application is being processed as part of normal
duties and therefore the work associated with it is contained within the
departmental budget.

2 The effect of the decision

The decision of the Sub-Committee may be subject to appeal and/or Judicial
Review

3 Risks

An appeal against a decision of the Sub-Committee or a Judicial Review of
the application process may present financial risks to the Council with regard
to any award of costs against it.

4 Options

The options available are: to grant the application, to vary the application, with
or without further conditions, or to refuse the application.

5 Savings/ future efficiencies
None identified.
6 (Approved by: Flora Osiyemi, Head of Finance Place, Residents & Gateway)
6. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL

6.1  The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director
of Law and Governance that Section 153 of the Gambling Act provides that the
sub-committee must aim to permit the use of premises for gambling (and
therefore grant applications) in so far as they think they are in accordance with
any relevant code of practice under section 24 of the Act, in accordance with
any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under section 25 of
the Act, are reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and are in
accordance with the Council’s Statement of Principles.

6.2 The Sub-committee must consider any relevant representations received from
interested parties or responsible authorities and determine whether to grant the
application, in so far as it is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives
and is in accordance with the Council’'s Statement of Principles, any relevant

LS090519R0 -2-

Page 6



6.3

7.1

7.2

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

11.1

code of practice under section 24 of the Act and in accordance with any
relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under section 25 of the
Act.

Where the Sub-Committee is minded to grant the application it is necessary to
comply with the provisions set out in The Gambling Act 2005 (Mandatory and
Default Conditions) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 which specify the
mandatory and default conditions which will be applicable to the application,
depending on the type of licence applied for.

(Approved by Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate law on behalf
of the Director of Law and Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer).

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT

The Human Resources impact of supporting the Licensing Hearings will be
contained within the budgeted establishments of the Democratic and Legal
Services and Licensing Teams.

(Approved for and on behalf of Sue Moorman, HR Director, by Jennifer Sankar,
Head of HR Place)

EQUALITIES IMPACT

The arrangements for the Licensing Hearings seek to ensure that all applicants
and 
[...]
ples of
Natural Justice and the requirement for decisions to be ‘Wednesbury
reasonable’.

12. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS
12.1 Protocols agreed in relation to Licensing Hearings are within the Council’s

Constitution and will be accessible as part of the Council’'s Publication Scheme
maintained under the Freedom of Information Act.

CONTACT OFFICER: Michael Goddard, Licensing Manager, Place
Department, ext. 61838

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: Application Forms
Licensing Hearings Protocol and Procedure

LS090519R0 -4 -

Page 8



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

2.1

2.2

APPENDIX A

The Application

This report concerns an application made under section 159 of the Gambling
Act 2005 (the Act) by Luxury Leisure for a Premises Licence (Adult Gaming
Centre) at 91 High Street, Thornton Heath, CR7 8RY.

An application for a premises licence may only be made by a person who:
e Holds an operating licence which authorises him to carry on the activity
in respect of which the premises licence is sought and
e Who has a right to occupy the premises to which the application
relates.

An Adult Gaming Centre (AGC) premises licence authorises a premises to be
used for making available Category B, C and D gaming machines. An AGC
premises licence may make available for use a number of Category B
machines not exceeding 20% of the total number of gaming machines that are
available at the premises and any number of Category C or D machines.
Category B machines should be restricted to sub category B3 or B4 machines
but not B3A machines.

Taken from the Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities,
attached at Appendix A1 is the Summary of Machine Provisions by premises.

Attached at Appendix A2 is the Summary of Gaming Machine Categories and
Entitlements.

Attached at Appendix A3 is Part 9 from the Gambling Commission Guidance
to Local Authorities which concerns Premises Licence conditions.

Attached at Appendix A4 is Part 21 from the Gambling Commission Guidance
to Local Authorities which concerns Adult Gaming Centres and this also
includes the Mandatory conditions that would automatically be attached to an
Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence, if granted. Some types of gambling
premises licence also have default conditions attached to them but there are
currently no default conditions specific to Adult Gaming Centres.

Attached at Appendix A5 is a copy of the application for the premises licence
and accompanying documentation that the applicant submitted with their
application.

Attached at Appendix A6 is a copy of the Local Area Profile which was
produced and is made reference to by the applicant in their risk assessment.

Relevant representations

A responsible authority (the Police) & interested parties have made
representations on this application and copies are attached at Appendix A7.

An interested party is defined in the Gambling Act 2005 as someone who —

LS100615R01 1

Page 9



¢ lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected by the
authorised activities

e has business interests that might be affected by the authorised activities

e represents persons in either of these two groups.

2.3 The applicant has been provided with a copy of the representations made and
both the applicant and those making representations have been made aware
of the date, time and location of the Sub Committee hearing.

|«

Policy Considerations

3.1 Under the terms of the Act, the Council has published a Statement of
Principles. This is available on the Council website at www.croydon.gov.uk .
Hard copies are also available from the Council’'s Place Department and
copies of the policy will also be available at the licensing sub committee
hearing. The following paragraphs from the Statement are considered
particularly relevant with regard to this application:

PART A

1. The Licensing Objectives

In exercising their functions under the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’), licensing
authorities must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the
Act which the authority seeks to promote through this Statement of Principles. The
licensing objectives are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

e Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited
by gambling.

It should be noted that the Gambling Commission has stated: ‘The requirement in
relation to children is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or exploited by
gambling’.

The Council is aware that, as provided by Section 153 of the Act, in making

decisions about premises licences and temporary use notices it should aim to permit

the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it is:

e in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission; and

e in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;
and

e reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and

e in accordance with the authority’s statement of principles.

PART B
PREMISES LICENCES

1. General Principles
Premises licences are subject to the requirements set-out in the Act and regulations,
as well as specific mandatory and default conditions which are detailed in regulations

LS100615R01 2

Page 10


http://www.croydon.gov.uk/

issued by the Secretary of State. Licensing authorities are able to exclude default
conditions and also attach others, where it is believed to be appropriate. The
Guidance makes clear that Licensing authorities should not turn down applications
for premises licences where relevant objections can be dealt with through the use of
conditions.

It is appreciated that as per the Guidance for local authorities "moral or ethical
objections to gambling are not a valid reason to reject applications for premises
licences" In addition, whereas previous legislation required that the grant of certain
gambling permissions should take account of whether there was unfulfilled demand
for the facilities, this is no longer the case and each application must be considered
on its merits without regard to demand.

Location - The Council is aware that demand issues cannot be considered with
regard to the location of premises but that considerations in terms of the licensing
objectives can be. As per the Guidance for local authorities, this authority will pay
particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable persons from being
harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as issues of crime and disorder.

Croydon is a very diverse borough, both culturally and socio economically and also
has areas where levels of crime and disorder and anti social behaviour are more
prevalent than in others.

The Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP),
which were revised and published in April 2018, formalise the need for operators to
consider local risks.

In this regard, operators are specifically referred to the Social Responsibility (SR)
code 10.1.1 which requires all premises licensees to assess the local risks to the
licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their
premises, and have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those
risks. In undertaking their risk assessments, they must take into account relevant
matters identified in the Council’s Statement of Principles.

This Council expects all operators, especially when making new premises licence
applications or, when applying to vary the terms of an existing premises licence, if
there are significant changes in local circumstances and when there are significant
changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect their mitigation of local risks, to
prepare robust and considered assessments of the local risks to the licensing
objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at the application premises
and a
[...]
schemes

CCTVv

Supervision of entrances / machine areas

Physical separation of areas

Location of entry

Notices / sighage

Specific opening hours

e Self-exclusion schemes

e Provision of information leaflets / helpline numbers for organisations such as
GamCare.

This list is not mandatory, nor exhaustive, and is merely indicative of example
measures.

10. Reviews

Requests for a review of a premises licence can be made by interested parties or

responsible authorities however, it is for the Council to decide whether the review is

to be carried-out. This will be on the basis of whether the request for the review is

relevant to the matters listed below, in that the request is:

e in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission;

e in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;

e reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and

e in accordance with the authority’s statement of licensing policy.

In addition, consideration will be given as to whether the request for review is
frivolous, vexatious, would not cause the Council to wish to alter/ evoke/suspend the
licence, or whether it is substantially the same as previous representations or
requests for review.

The Council can also initiate a review of a licence on the basis of any reason which it
thinks is appropriate.

3.2 An ordnance survey extract map is attached at Appendix A8 showing the location
of the premises.

LS100615R01 8

Page 16



£+
e

Appendix A: Summary of machine provisions by premises

Machine category

Premises type A B1 | B2 [ B3 | B4 [ D

Large casino Maximum of 150 machines

{machine/table ratio of Any combination of machines in categories B to D (except B3A machines),
5-1 up to maximum) within the total limit of 150 (subject to machine/table ratio)

Small casine Maximum of 80 machines

{machine/table ratio of Any combination of machines in categories B to D (except B3A machines),
2-1 up to maximum) within the total li
[...]
ts. This is separate from betting on
virtual events by means of a gaming machine. |t is intended to cover facilities such as
virtual horse and greyhound racing which are person-to-person transactions, involving
virtual images that are not displayed on a machine.

$.174 — gambling in addition to casino games

5.174 authorises the holder of a casino premises licence for a small or large casino to
make availabie the following types of gambling in addition to casino games:
* equal chance games
» betting — but not in pre-2005 Act casinos with grandfather rights and only with a
betting operating licence
* bingo - but only in large casinos and only with a bingo operating licence.

For the purposes of the Act, equal chance games are ones which do not involve playing
or staking against a bank and in which the chances are equally favourable to all players.
Licensing authorities must not restrict the equal chance gaming available nor prohibit
casino games that have not been prohibited by the Commission. Part 17 of this
Guidance provides details of the casino games authorised by the Commission.

Page 19



9.9

8.10

a.11

9.12

9.13

9.14

9.15

G

5.176 — access by children and young persons to casinos

S.176 requires the Commission to issue at least one code of practice about access to
casino premises for children and young persons. In particular, the code must:

» specify steps that the premises licence holder must take to ensure that under-
18s do not enter casino premises, including ensuring that each entrance to the
casino is supervised by at least one person who is responsible for compliance
with the code of practice

» require that, unless the supervisor is certain that a person seeking admittance is
an adult, evidence of age must be provided by those seeking to enter the casino
or gambling area.

$.176 makes it a condition of the premises licence that the licensee must comply with
the code of practice issued by the Commission. Licensing authorities should note that
th
[...]
 of the resulting premises and none in the other, as the
gaming machine entitlement for that premises would be exceeded. Part 7 explains in
greater detail what constitutes premises.

AGC premises licence conditions

Part 9 of this Guidance discusses the mandatory and default conditions that attach to
premises licences. Currently there are no default conditions specific to AGCs.

88 51 2158 The Categories of Gaming Machine Regulations 2007

Page 24



AV
Mandatory conditions

21.8 A notice must be displayed at all entrances to AGCs stating that no person under the
age of 18 years will be admitted to the premises.

21.9 There can be no direct access between an AGC and any other premises licensed under
the Act or premises with a family entertainment centre (FEC), club gaming, club
machine or alcohol licensed premises gaming machine permit. There is no definition of
‘direct access’ in the Act or regulations, although licensing authorities may consider that
there should be an area separating the premises concerned, such as a street or cafe,
which the public go to for purposes other than gambling, for there to be no direct
access.

21.10 Any ATM made available for use on the premises shall be located in a place that

requires any customer who wishes to use it to cease gambling at any gaming machine
in order to do so.

21.11 The consumption of alcohol in AGCs is prohibited at any time during which facilities for

gambling are being provided on the premises. A notice stating this should be displayed
in a prominent place at every entrance to the premises.

Page 25



LUXURY A
=
NLEISURE
?O TALARIUS

NOVOMAT I C GROUP

15 February 2019

Croydon Council Our Ref: EJS/TCR/New AGC
Licensing Team

6th Floor

Zone A By e-mail only:-
Bernard Weatherill House LICENSING@croydon.gov.uk
8 Mint Walk cc: Michael.Goddard@croydon.qov.uk
Croydon :

CRO1EA

Dear Sirs

Re: Gambling Act 2005
Application for an Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence for
Admiral, 91 High Street, Thornton Heath, CR7
[...]


[ object to the license for the gaming machine premises on the high street and am furious they
intend to go ahead despite their planning application being declined at a recent council
mecting.

[ am objecting to the application for a Adult Gaming Centre Licence under the
Gambling Act 2005 15/02/2019 on the following grounds:

public safety
Prevention of crime and disorder
prevention of public nuisance

protection of children from harm

Please advise of the outcome.

e e
& Sandringham road

Thornton heath

Surrey ExER

Page 75



“7

From: iXasgeteagy [mailto: |
Sent: 02 March 2019 16:56

To: LICENSING <LICENSING@croydon.gov.uk>
Subject: Objection

1 object to the application for license for the gaming machine premises on the premises on
our high street, address below.

| object under the three licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 2005

(a)preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with
crime or disorder or being used to support crime,

(b)ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and

(c)protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling

prevention of crime and disorder
prevention of public nuisance
public safety

protection of children from harm

Application for a Adult Gaming Centre Licence under the Gambling Act 2005
15/02/2019
Admiral, 91 High Street, Thornton Healh, CR7 8RY

Rgneiirrl
8 Grange Park Road
Thornton Heath

Surrey

Page 76



A7

From: @hadimgy (mailto: |
Sent: 13 March 2019 13:32

To: LICENSING <LICENSING @croydon.gov.uk>
Subject: Objection to ADULT GAMING CENTRE - THORNTON HEATH HIGH STREET

Hello,

| am writing to object to Admiral, 91 High Street, Thornton Heath, CR7 8RY.

The grounds for my objection are:

{a) preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with
crime or disorder or being used to support crime,

(b) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and

(c) protecting children and oth
[...]
nefit far more from encouraging empioyment opportunities that benefit the
community and constructive activities for the local youth, You are starting to attract more
professionals (which means money) into the area — don't smess it up with this and blow opportunities
to improve the area for ALL of its inhabitants.

If there are updates, | would be grateful if you could please advise how / where | might foliow this
initiative.

Many thanks for your consideration.

Kind regards,

Erars B
&8 Farnley Road
London BERNETP

Page 79



.J_hg'erer— s —
T (- O
9 [ [o5]e3 91;39.37- 8381177 1=

I _I||l.

B AedSl

London Borough of Croydon
y Licence No. 100019257) 2013

CROYDON

www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250

_Health Centre
x\“\iu,_ T,

s
«\,
T

9&,‘&3 _\““MH‘_

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

London Borough Croydon

PageZ8@rr-2019
o AREeET



	Agenda
	5 Gambling Act 2005: Application for Premises Licence - Adult Gaming Centre
	SCR91HighStreetTHAppA
	SCR91HighStreetTHAppxA1-A8




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held on Thursday, 9 May 2019 at 10.42 am in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair);
Councillors Niroshan Sirisena and Robert Ward

Also 
Present: Michael Goddard (Licensing Manager)

Nicola Thoday (Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee) 
Kieran Pantry-Melsom (Democratic Services)

Apologies: None. 

PART A

11/19  Appointment of Chair

Councillor Robert Ward nominated Councillor Chris Clark. 
Councillor Niroshan Sirisena seconded the motion.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Clark as Chair of 
the Sub-Committee.

12/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

13/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

14/19  Gambling Act 2005: Application for Premises Licence - Adult Gaming 
Centre

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered whether to grant the application for 
an Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence at 91 High Street, Thornton Heath 
CR7 8RY and the representations received as contained in the report of the 
Executive Director ‘Place’. The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal 
representations made at the hearing by 4 objectors, a local ward councillor, 
the applicant and their representatives. The applicant, on request, also 
provided additional information in the form of Company Policies and Staff 
Training materials. 



It was noted that the applicant consented to the introduction of new oral 
evidence from two members of the public who had not previously made 
representations.

It had also been noted that the Police withdrew their representations as the 
applicant amended their application to have conditions added to the licence 
and to a reduction of the premises operating hours. 

The Sub-Committee is of the view that the existing regulation of and 
adherence to the Gambling Commission Guidance and Codes of Practice 
ensures the Applicant is a responsible operator and that gambling is 
conducted in a fair and proper way.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant will have a:

 Think 25 Policy, 
 Appropriate staff training in place, 
 an effective self-exclusion Scheme and test purchase regime.

The Sub-Committee made their decision with reference to the licensing 
objectives under the Gambling Act 2005, relevant Codes of Practice (issued 
by the Gambling Commission under section 24 of the Act) and the Council 
Statement of Principles.

The Sub-Committee did not take into consideration:

 the commercial aspects of the business
 concerns about indirect harm to children, as distinct from their entering 

the premises and taking part in gambling on-site 
 the planning regime or 
 personal, moral or ethical views on gambling.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to Grant this application. 

The relevant conditions will be placed on the Licence. This included those 
suggested by the Police and those mandatory and default conditions specified 
by the Gambling Act 2005 (Mandatory and Default Conditions) Regulations 
2007.

The Sub-Committee took the opportunity to remind the objectors that should 
they be of the view that the Licensing Objectives are not being promoted or 
adhered to they could apply for a Review of the Licence.

In closing this meeting, the Sub-Committee also thanked the applicant and 
objectors for their thoughtful contributions and the respectful manner in which 
the hearing had been conducted.

15/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required. 



The meeting ended at 1.37 pm

Signed:

Date:


